pursuant to the provisions of this chapter may, without being453

required to obtain an additional license under any other law of454

this state, construct, improve, repair, remodel or renovate any455

commercial structure, provided the prescribed contract job does456

not exceed seven thousand five hundred (7,500) square feet.457

SECTION 11.  Section 31-3-3, Mississippi Code of 1972, is458

reenacted as follows:459

31-3-3.  There is hereby created the State Board of460

Contractors of the State of Mississippi, which shall consist of461

ten (10) members who shall be appointed by the Governor.